AppNote 10019
MAJIC® Interface Specifications for MIPS EJTAG
(MAJIC-MT, MAJIC-LX, MAJIC-LT, MAJICO)
Revision: 3.1
Last Modified: October 25, 2006
©Copyright Mentor Graphics Corporation 2006. All rights reserved.
This document contains information that is proprietary to Mentor Graphics Corporation. The original recipient of this document
may duplicate this document in whole or in part for internal business purposes only, provided that this entire notice appears in all
copies. In duplicating any part of this document, the recipient agrees to make every reasonable effort to prevent the unauthorized
use and distribution of the proprietary information.
Trademarks that appear in Mentor Graphics product publications that are not owned by Mentor Graphics are trademarks of their
respective owners.
Introduction
This application note provides technical specifications for the MAJIC® Series of Intelligent Debug Probes
when used with processors that support the MIPS EJTAG debug interface.
• Cabling options.
• Debug connector details:  pin-outs and recommended part numbers.
• Board design considerations.
• Electrical specifications for the MAJIC-MT, MAJIC-LX, MAJIC-LT, and MAJICO models.
For information on older probe models, please contact technical support.
Rev. 3.1 25-Oct-06 Page 1 of 6
Cable Kit Options
There are several cable kit options available for the MAJIC series, and it is important to choose the right
cable kit(s) for your target board(s).
The following table shows the most commonly used cable kits for target boards incorporating a MIPS
processor with an EJTAG debug interface.  Details on the connectors’ pin-outs, and recommended board
design practices follow on the next few pages.
Target Connector Cable Kit
10-Pin 0.1” IEEE standard JTAG CK-J10
12-Pin 0.1” IEEE standard JTAG plus RST* CK-J12
14-Pin 0.1” EJTAG v2.5 (and later) CK-MIPS14
12-Pin 0.05” EJTAG v2.0 CK-EJ12
20-Pin 0.05” EJTAG v2.0 CK-EJ20
24-Pin 0.05” IDT RC323xx CK-IDT24
52-Pin 0.05” EJTAG v2.0 CK-EJ52
NOTE:
• The connectors listed are the most common, but MAJIC supports many others as well.  If the
connector you have does not match the JTAG Header pin-out options shown in the following table,
please contact technical support for more information.